
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener; Councillor John West, Vice-Convener;  

and Councillors Adam, Collie, Dean, Donnelly, Graham, Ironside, Jaffrey, Leslie, 
Malone, May, Kevin Stewart, Yuill and Wisely. 
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 13th January, 2010 
 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 21 
JANUARY 2010 at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
RODERICK MACBEATH 

ACTING HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 MINUTE, COMMITTEE BUSINESS AND MOTIONS LIST 

 

 1.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 8th December, 2009  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

 1.2  Committee Business Statement  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

 1.3  Motions List  (Pages 23 - 24) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

 

 2.1  Statutory Performance Indicators 2008/2009 - Report by Director of 
Corporate Governance  (Pages 25 - 30) 

  Please note that colour copies of Appendix A will be available to view 
at the meeting. 
 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 3.1  Support Staff Review - Report by Director of Corporate Governance  
(Pages 31 - 36) 
 

 3.2  Catering Services Review - Report by Director of Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 

 3.3  Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report by Chief Executive  (Pages 
49 - 52) 
 

 3.4  Peer Review - Report by Chief Executive  (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

 3.5  Final Aberdeen City Council Nature Conservation Strategy 2010-2015 - 
Report by Director of Housing and Environment  (Pages 57 - 120) 
 

 ITEMS NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 

 4.1  Mackie Hall, Craibstone - Report by Director of Corporate Governance  
(Pages 121 - 128) 
 

 4.2  Matters Under Investigation - Verbal Update by City Solicitor   
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martin 
Allan, telephone (52)3057 or email mallan@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 



1857 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 8th December, 2009.  -  Minute of Meeting of the CORPORATE 
POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor 
Jennifer Stewart, Convener;  Councillor John West, Vice-Convener;  and 
Councillors Adam, Collie, Crockett (substituting for Councillor Graham from 
article 7), Dean, Donnelly, Graham (to article 6), Ironside (to article 4), 
Jaffrey, Leslie, Malone, May, Kevin Stewart, Wisely (to article 5) and Young 
(substituting for Councillor Ironside for articles 5 and 6). 
 
Also Present:-  Councillor Boulton for article 3. 
 
 

 
WELCOME 
 
The Convener began the meeting by noting that this was to be the last meeting of 
the Corporate Policy and Performance Committee in 2009 and as such, wished a 
Merry Christmas to officers and members of the press and public. 
 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
1. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 5th 
November, 2009.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
2. The Committee had before it a statement of Committee Business prepared 
by the Head of Democratic Services.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to item 10(i) (Catering Services Review), to note that a full report 

would be put before the Committee in January, but that initial feedback had 
been received from APSE which showed:-  (a) that service standards were 
consistent with the rest of Scotland;  (b) that there had been a mixed review 
of the properties where food was prepared, mainly due to the age of some of 
the buildings in comparison to the new 3Rs properties;  (c) that the cost of 
meals was higher, but that the uptake of primary meals was far higher than 

Agenda Item 1.1

Page 1



 1858 
 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
8th December, 2009 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

in other areas;  (d) that the uptak
[...]
em. 

 
 
 
MOTIONS LIST 
 
3. The Committee had before it a Motions List prepared by the Head of 
Democratic Services. 
 
The Convener noted that the letter from officers to NHS Grampian in relation to 
motion 1 (Councillor Boulton – Car Park Charges at NHS Hospitals) and the 

Page 2



 1859 
 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
8th December, 2009 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
response received had been circulated in the Committee’s Information Bulletin and 
as such, she planned to move that the motion be discharged and removed from the 
motions list. 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Boulton joined the Committee and was invited to speak. 
 
Councillor Boulton, seconded by Councillor Donnelly, then moved:- 

that the Council write to Nicola Sturgeon, Cabinet Secretary for Health and 
Wellbeing asking her to reconsider her decision on the scrapping of car park 
charges at NHS hospitals and that the motion remain on the Committee’s 
Motions List. 

 
As an amendment, the Convener, seconded by Councillor Kevin Stewart, moved:- 

that the motion had been discharged and therefore should be removed from 
the Motions List.    

 
On a division, there voted:-  for the motion (2) – Councillors Boulton and Donnelly; 
for the amendment (12) – the Convener;  the Vice-Convener and Councillors 
Adam, Collie, Graham, Ironside, Jaffrey, Leslie, Malone, May, Kevin Stewart and 
Wisely;  absent from the division (1) – Councillor Dean.    
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to adopt the amendment and therefore discharge the motion and delete it 

from the Motions List;  and  
(ii) in relation to Motion 2 (Ward Renaming), to note that no response had been 

received as yet from the Scottish Government, and that officers had 
therefore sent a reminder letter requesting a response.    

 
 
 
ABERDEEN RESIDENTS SURVEY – CG/09/137 
 
4. With reference to Article 3 of the minute of the meeting of the Continuous 
Improvement Committee of 21st April, 2009, the Committee had before it a report b
[...]
ttee considered an 
update report on the matter and 
agreed (a) that a letter from the 
Chief Executive in connection with 
the matter be sent to the Scottish 
Government prior to the Christmas 
break; (b) that the Chief Executive 
and the Leadership Board continue 
to press the case for a fairer 
funding settlement; (c) that officers 
investigate the possible benefits to 
the Council of a change in the floor 
level;  and (d) to request that all 
political parties put their weight 
behind the campaign for fairer 
funding. 

Head of 
Service, 
Office of the 
Chief 
Executive 

04.03.10 No 

 

P
a

g
e
 2

4



 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
COMMITTEE     Corporate Policy and Performance  
 
DATE      21st January 2010 
 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR  Stewart Carruth 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Statutory Performance Indicators 2008/09 
 
REPORT NUMBER CG/10/020 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The report presents comparative rankings for the Statutory Performance Indicators (SPIs) 
for the 2008/09 year, showing Aberdeen City Council’s position on 105 SPIs.  The 
performance out-turns and officers’ detailed analysis of the performance was previously  
reported to the Committee on 5th November 2009. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  
 
It is recommended that the Committee:- 

 
i. Note the ranking on the 2008/09 Statutory Performance Indicators (SPIs) and the 

positive movement in terms of the percentage of SPIs in the upper and second 
quartiles; 

 
ii. Note that, as part of the Council’s performance management system, each Service 

reports to the relevant Committees of the Council showing performance against 
Statutory Performance Indicators.  This includes recommendations for actions for 
further improvement. 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 
4. SERVICE & COMMUNITY IMPACT 
 
There are no direct implications arising from this report, however, it presents outcome 
performance information across the range of council services.  The C
[...]
licy and Performance Committee: 
 

(i) Note that based on the evidence gathered as  part of the review 
 process there are no commercial or other grounds to justify any 
 early consideration of out-sourcing these services.   
(iii) Agree that the detailed use of information gathered for and by the 

review to develop clear strategies and service improvement plans, 
would  represent a more effective use of available council resources 
at this time. 

(ii) Instruct officer to develop a comprehensive action plan dealing with 
 the organisational and strategic issues from the recommendation 
 and to report back to this Committee in two cycles time. 

  
 
3.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
 Further areas for potential saving are being identified by catering services.  
 These include the potential to make use of spare capacity within pupil 
 transport vehicles to deliver meals to schools which do not have cooking 
 kitchens on site, rather than use taxi delivery.  Also staffing levels are 
 being checked to ensure that there is not an over allocation of staff hours 
 within school kitchens if either uptakes of meals or the school role is 
 reducing. 
 

Agenda Item 3.2

Page 37



 
 
4.  SERVICE & COMMUNITY IMPACT 
 
 The review of catering services provided within Aberdeen City Council 
 premises has demonstrated significant links to the health issues within the 
 Aberdeen City Profile in the Single Outcome Agreement 2009 - 2010.  
 
 The actions resulting from the Catering Services Review must take 
 cognisance of the anti Poverty Strategy with regard to the provision of 
 healthy eating and free school meals in designated areas of deprivation.   

The outcomes and in particular the promotion and support for healthy 
eating will link to further plans within the curriculum in schools and policies 
supporting children. 

 
 
5.  OTHER  IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
 
6.  REPORT 
 
6.1 Background 
 
6.1.1 As part of the redesign of Facilities Management the former Resources 

M
[...]
 
and, where appropriate, lead their communities”.  The Framework is built 
around six principles as follows: 
 
q Focusing on the Purpose of the Authority and on Outcomes for the 

Community and Creating and Implementing a Vision for the Local Area 
 

q Members and Officers Working Together to Achieve a Common Purpose 
with Clearly Defined Functions and Roles 

 
q Promoting Values for the Authority and Demonstrating the Values of Good 

Governance through Upholding High Standards of Conduct and Behaviour 
 

q Taking Informed and Transparent Decisions which are Subject to Effective 
Scrutiny and Managing Risk 

 
q Developing the Capacity and Capabilities of Members and Officers to be 

Effective 
 
q Engaging with Local People and Other Stakeholders to Ensure Robust 

Public Accountability 
 
The intention reported to the Continuous Improvement Committee in May 
2008 was to refresh the Council’s existing governance arrangements making 
use of the guidance produced by SOLACE and CIPFA.  This intention 
remains, but the Committee will be mindful that later in May 2008 the 
Accounts Commission’s public hearing took place and was followed by the 
Commission’s findings and recommendations which included a finding that 
the Commission had “concerns about the governance arrangements within 
the Council, particularly the need for more effective member scrutiny”.  As a 
result, the Commission recommended that “the Council should ensure that 
robust and effective governance arrangements are in place including officers 
producing reports that outline policy options, members receiving all papers in 
accordance with the timescales laid down by the Local Government (Access 

Page 50



to Information) Act and the Council’s Standing Orders, and members 
attending appropriate training courses”. 
 
The Committee will be aware that the Council’s Leadership Board worked 
closely throughout the remainder of 2008 with the External Support Group 
facilitated by COSLA (the Convention 
[...]
mmittee agreed to endorse the peer review 
and to request officers to submit a report on the implementation of a peer 
review across all Council services to the Committee within two cycles. 
 
This report brings before the Committee an update on the position relating to 
the use of peer review within the Council. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee resolves to note the position relating to the use of peer 
review within the Council. 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

While this report has no direct financial implications, its subject matter relates 
indirectly to the overall financial position of the Council. 

 
4.  SERVICE & COMMUNITY IMPACT 
 

The subject matter of the report relates, directly or indirectly, to all Council 
policy objectives and principles, to the delivery of the Council’s Interim 
Business Plan and to all aspects of Vibrant, Dynamic and Forward Looking 
and the Single Outcome Agreement. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3.4

Page 53



5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

As with Service and Community Impact above, the subject matter of the report 
relates to all the Council’s activities in serving the City. 

 
6. REPORT 
 

Following the Accounts Commission’s public hearing in May 2008, the 
Commission’s findings stated the City Council lacked a full appreciation of the 
seriousness that it faced at that time and that it lacked the capacity to carry 
forward the changes that were needed.  External support, including peer 
review, was recognised as a means by which both to increase self-awareness 
and to increase capacity within the Council. 
 
Audit Scotland’s Best Value progress report on the City Council published in 
July 2009 states that “the Council has recognised the need to build capacity 
within the organisation and has done this by actively securing external support 
and by developing its existing capacity”.  The report notes external help 
secured as follows: 
 

• CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) – to 
carry out training f

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 

ABERDEEN:  Thursday, 21 January 2010.  Minute of Meeting of the 
CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:-  
Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener;  Councillor John West, Vice Convener;  
and Councillors Adam, Cooney (substituting for Councillor Collie), Crockett 
(substituting for Councillor Ironside for articles 4 to 7), Dean, Donnelly, Dunbar 
(substituting for Councillor May), Fletcher (substituting for Councillor Malone), 
Graham (to article 6), Greig (substituting for Councillor Yuill), Leslie, McCaig 
(substituting for Councillor Jaffrey), McDonald (substituting for Councillor Kevin 
Stewart), Wisely and Young (substituting for Councillor Graham for articles 8 to 11 
and Councillor Ironside for articles 1 to 3).  

 
 
 
 
1 WELCOME 
 
The Convener welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Committee to be held in 2010 and wished all in attendance a Happy New 
Year. 
 
 
2 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 8th December, 2009.   
 
With reference to Article 6 of the minute, the Committee heard from Ciaran Monaghan, 
Head of Service – Office of Chief Executive.   Mr. Monaghan advised that following the 
letter sent by the Council to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Sustainable Growth 
prior to the Christmas break, Mr. Swinney had written to the Council advising that he 
would accept the invitation to meet with the Chief Executive and the Leadership Board 
to discuss the funding settlement for Aberdeen.    
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to welcome the meeting with the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Sustainable 

Growth; 
(ii) in relation to Article 6, to request that officers amend the wording of item 2 on the 

motions list to include the reference to “tax increment funding” as detailed in the 
minute;  and  

(iii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
21 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

3 COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
The Committee had before it a statement of Committee Business prepared by the 
Acting Head of Democratic Services.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to item 3 (Monitoring Officer report - PIDA), to note that the City 

Solicitor was to meet with Human Resources in the week commencing 25th 
January, 2010, to discuss how to take forward the proposed changes to the 
whistleblowing policy;   

(ii) in relation to item 7 (Byelaws), to note that no response had been received from 
the Scottish Government and to request that officers send a reminder letter; 

(iii) in relation to item 12 (Review of Sub-Committees and Working Groups), to 
request that officers proceed as detailed in the draft proposal circulated to 
members of the Committee via letter by the Head of Community Planning and 
Regeneration with a report back to Corporate Policy and Performance 
Committee detailing the action to be taken;  namely, that the Director of Social 
Care and Wellbeing and a small group of relevant officers meet regularly with the 
Aberdeen Council of Voluntary Organisations (ACVO) and relevant 
representatives of the sector on matters of shared interest, with any matters 
raised at these meetings then referred back to the appropriate committee;  and  

(iv) in relation to item 14 (Becoming Effective Corporate Parents):-  (a) to request 
that officers investigate the possibility of placing the Corporate Parenting DVD on 
a secure part of the Intranet or the online training site which would allow 
members to view the DVD in their own time and would then be logged on their 
online training record;  and (b) to request that officers from HR then contact all 
elected members to advise if the training would still proceed if the DVD was 
made available online. 

 
 
4 MOTIONS LIST 
 
The Committee had before it a Motions List prepared by the Acting Head of Democratic 
Services. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
in relation to Motion 1 (Ward Renaming), (a) to note that the Scottish Government 
would undertake consultation with the affected wards, with the consultation start date to 
be advised, and (b) to request that the City Solicitor write to all elected members in the 
meantime to gauge opinion on whether they wished their own wards to be renamed. 



3 
 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
21 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
5 STATUTORY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (SPIS) 2008/2009 - CG/10/020 
 
With reference to Article 5 of the minute of the meeting of the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Committee of 5th November, 2009, the Committee had before it a report 
by the Director of Corporate Governance which presented comparative rankings for the 
Statutory Performance Indicators (SPIs) for the 2008/2009 year, and detailed Aberdeen 
City Council’s position on 105 SPIs.   It was noted that a detailed report on the 
Council’s performance outturns and officers’ detailed analysis thereon had previously 
been reported to the November meeting of the Committee.   The report before 
members advised on the Council’s ranking in comparison with all Scottish local 
authorities.    
 
The report advised that 59% of the Council’s ranked SPIs were in the top or second 
quartiles for 2008/09, compared to 53% in 2007/08 and 51% in 2006/07, and in 
general, there was continued good performance in those indicators where Aberdeen 
City Council had previously ranked in the upper quartile.   In terms of performance, 
rather than rankings, the position for 2008/09 was that there had been improvement in 
59 indicators, with a decline in performance in 38 indicators and 8 which were not 
comparable year on year.    
 
Appended to the report was a set of graphs showing the percentage of indicators 
ranked in each quartile for each Audit Scotland topic. 
 
The report recommended:- 
(a) that the Committee note the ranking on the 2008/09 Statutory Performance 

Indicators, and the positive movement in terms of the percentage of SPIs in the 
upper and second quartiles;  and  

(b) that the Committee note that, as part of the Council’s performance management 
system, each service reported to the relevant Committees of the Council 
showing performance against SPIs.  This included recommendations for actions 
for further improvement. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that in future reports, officers include a paragraph of text underneath 

any graphs to explain what the graph represented in terms of the Council’s 
performance;  and  

(ii) to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 



4 
 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
21 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 

6 SUPPORT STAFF REVIEW - CG/10/016 
 
With reference to Article 10 of the minute of the meeting of the Continuous 
Improvement Committee of 24th February, 2009, the Committee had before it a report 
by the Director of Corporate Governance which provided an update on the temporary 
realignment of support staff to the new structure.   The report also detailed the 
approach and timing of the review and permanent allocation of support staff to the new 
structure, as it related to the overall restructuring which would follow the Heads of 
Service recruitment process.   The report advised that it was necessary to undertake a 
review to establish the business needs of each of the service teams, but that this would 
take place once the teams in each Directorate were in place, following the Heads of 
Service recruitment.   The alignment of teams and services would be an early task for 
the newly appointed Heads of Service and the review of support staff would be key to 
supporting this work.   The review would focus on the impacts of new technology and 
methodology on the tasks to be undertaken;  the requirements of the team by task and 
volume;  a skills audit of the support staff;  identification of training needs;  agreement 
with the teams and Directorate on the proposals;  and finally agreement with HR and 
Committee on the allocation of support staff.   Once these tasks were complete, a 
detailed plan would be produced which would include recommendations to reduce unit 
costs, increase productivity and improve service delivery.    
 
The report recommended:- 
(a) that the Committee note the work which had been undertaken by the Operational 

Support Managers (OSMs) to realign the support staff on an interim basis to the 
new structure;  and 

(b) that the Committee instruct officers, led by the Chief Administration Officer, to 
continue to support the work outlined in this report relating to the review of 
support staff. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that Operational Support Managers would also be included in the review 

of support staff, and that they would be reviewed by senior officers;  and  
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
7 CATERING SERVICES REVIEW - EPI/10/027 
 
With reference to Article 2 of the minute of the meeting of the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Committee of 8th December, 2009, the Committee had before it a report 
by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and Infrastructure which provided the Committee 



5 
 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
21 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 

with information on the outcome of the best value review undertaken on catering 
services, as well as the recommendations made by the Association for Public Service 
Excellence (APSE) following the consultancy work they had undertaken as part of their 
review. 
 
The report advised that following their review, APSE considered that there were no 
commercial grounds or otherwise to justify consideration of out-sourcing the catering 
services at this time.   They had however identified a number of strategic, 
organisational and service delivery issues to be considered and analysed by Aberdeen 
City Council in order to ensure that there was effective service delivery and structural 
decisions in the future.   To address these issues, officers had prepared a draft action 
plan which presented an overall picture of areas which required some improvement.   
The report advised that the action plan represented a general overview and that each 
key area for improvement would be set out in a clear activity plan for each individual 
catering service, against which tasks, timeframes, targets and measurement of 
outcomes could be planned and implemented.   These detailed plans would be reported 
back to Committee at a future meeting.    
 
The Committee then heard of the scheme currently being implemented at Cults 
Academy, where pupils in S1 and S2 were not allowed to leave school premises at 
lunch time, which had resulted in an uptake of pupils having school meals.   Officers 
also advised the Committee that work was ongoing on a pilot scheme to introduce the 
same menu at all Aberdeen City Council schools.    
 
The report recommended:- 
(a) that the Committee note that based on the evidence gathered as part of the 

review process, there are no commercial or other grounds to justify any early 
consideration of out-sourcing these services; 

(b) that the Committee agree that the detailed use of information gathered for and 
by the review to develop clear strategies and service improvement plans, would 
represent a more effective use of available Council resources at this time;  and 

(c) that the Committee instruct officers to develop a comprehensive action plan 
dealing with the organisational and strategic issues from the recommendation 
and to report back to the Corporate Policy and Performance Committee in two 
cycles’ time. 

 
Councillor Adam, seconded by Councillor Cooney, then moved the recommendations 
contained in the report.    
 
As an amendment, the Convener, seconded by Councillor John West, moved:- 



6 
 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
21 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6 

 that the recommendations contained in the report be amended to read:- 
 (a) that the Committee note the information gathered by the review;  and  

(b) that the Committee instruct officers to develop a comprehensive action 
plan dealing with the organisational and strategic issues relating to 
catering services and exploring all options, report back to Committee in 
two cycles’ time. 

 
On a division, there voted:-  for the motion (4) – Councillors Adam, Cooney, Crockett 
and Graham;   for the amendment (10) – the Convener;  the Vice-Convener;  and 
Councillors Dean, Donnelly, Dunbar, Fletcher, Greig, Leslie, McCaig and Wisely;  
absent from the division (1) – Councillor McDonald. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to approve the amendment;  and  
(ii) to note that the scheme utilised at Cults Academy where S1 and S2 pupils are 

not allowed to leave the school at lunch time had resulted in an uptake of pupils 
having school meals, and to request that officers prepare a report for the 
Education, Culture and Sport Committee, with a follow-up report to Corporate 
Policy and Performance Committee for information, advising on the possible 
benefits to all schools of the Cults scheme and of the pilot to introduce the same 
menu in all schools. 

 
 
8 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE - OCE/10/003 
 
With reference to Article 10 of the minute of the meeting of the Continuous 
Improvement Committee of 6th May, 2008, the Committee had before it a report by the 
Chief Executive which detailed progress on refreshing the Council’s Local Code of 
Corporate Governance.   
 
The report advised that the original intention had been to refresh the existing 
governance arrangements making use of the guidance produced by the Society of 
Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) and the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), namely the “Framework for Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government”.  Following the Accounts Commission hearing in 
May, 2008, the Commission had stated that it had concerns about the governance 
arrangements within the Council, particularly the need for more effective member 
scrutiny.  The Commission had recommended that the Council ensure that robust and 
effective governance arrangements were in place, including officers producing reports 
which outlined policy options, members receiving all papers in accordance with the 



7 
 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
21 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

7 

timescales laid down by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act and the 
Council’s Standing Orders, as well as members attending appropriate training courses.   
 
The report then detailed the progress made to date on these recommendations, 
including the CIPFA training organised for members and the establishment of the 
Scrutiny Panel.  The Chief Executive had also submitted reports to Council on revisions 
to the Council’s decision making structure, revisions to the management structure at 
Director and Head of Service level, and revisions to the Council’s Standing Orders.  
The Accounts Commission Best Value progress report, published in July, 2009, had 
acknowledged that the Council had implemented a new management structure to 
improve clarity and accountability, that it had agreed to revise political decision making 
structures and that it would be implementing new governance arrangements.   
 
The refreshed Local Code of Corporate Governance would bring each of these aspects 
of work together and would be reported to the meeting of the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Committee to be held on 29th April, 2010.   
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee resolve to note the position relating to the development of a 
refreshed Local Code of Corporate Governance for the Council and agree that the 
Code be brought to its meeting on 29th April, 2010.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to thank the author for a well written report;  and 
(ii) to note that the report on the refreshed Local Code of Corporate Governance 

due before the Corporate Policy and Performance Committee on 29th April, 
2010, would also reflect the changes to the Councillors’ Code of Conduct. 

 
 
9 PEER REVIEW - OCE/10/002 
 
With reference to Article 11(C) of the minute of the meeting of the Continuous 
Improvement Committee of 13th January, 2009, the Committee had before it a report by 
the Chief Executive which provided an update on the position relating to the use of peer 
review within Aberdeen City Council.   
 
The findings of the Accounts Commission hearing in May, 2008, had stated that the 
Council lacked the capacity to carry forward the changes which required to be made, 
and suggested that external support, including peer review, should be used as a means 
to increase self awareness and capacity within the Council.  The follow-up Best Value 



8 
 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
21 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

8 

progress report published in July, 2009, had acknowledged that the Council had 
recognised the need to build capacity within the organisation and that it had both 
actively secured external support and developed its existing capacity.   
 
The report advised that the Council had received external assistance from various 
sources, including the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
consultants, and the City of Edinburgh, Renfrewshire and West Lothian Councils.  The 
Council also engaged with the External Support Group facilitated by the Convention of 
Scottish Local Authorities (COSLA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 
(SOLACE), and a number of Council services were also active members of 
partnerships with other local authorities to provide mutual quality assurance schemes.  
It was noted that the Corporate Management Team was  in discussion with officers at 
Perth and Kinross Council with a view to adopting their guide, “How Good is Our 
Council?”, which detailed the evaluation of services which made use of quality 
indicators.  This would allow Aberdeen City Council to establish arrangements to 
ensure an accurate level of self awareness which would allow meaningful engagement 
with Audit Scotland and its partner inspection bodies as shared risk assessment was 
developed in the coming months. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the position relating to the use of peer review within the Council. 
 
 
10 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL NATURE CONSERVATION STRATEGY 2010-

2015 - EPI/10/004 
 
With reference to Article 19 of the minute of the meeting of the Housing and 
Environment Committee of 11th January, 2010, the Committee had before it a report by 
the Director of Housing and Environment which sought approval for the adoption of the 
Aberdeen City Council Nature Conservation Strategy 2010-2015.  The strategy had 
been produced through a working group of relevant Council officers and 
representatives from external organisations, and a workshop involving the wider 
Council had also been held to assist in the strategy’s development.  A public 
consultation exercise had then commenced over eight weeks between 7th September 
and 2nd November, 2009.  All comments raised as a result of the public consultation had 
been addressed and reflected in the final strategy where appropriate. 
 
The strategy had been reported to the Housing and Environment Committee on 11th 
January, 2010, for approval and thereafter had come before the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Committee for Council-wide adoption.   



9 
 
 

CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
21 January 2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

9 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the final Nature Conservation Strategy (2010-2015) for adoption. 
 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business so as to 
avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in paragraph 
1 of Schedule 7(A) to the Act. 

 
 
11 MACKIE HALL, CRAIBSTONE - LEASE OF MUSIC SCHOOL BOARDING 

ACCOMMODATION - CG/10/009 
 
 
With reference to Article 45 of the minute of the meeting of the Resources Management 
Committee of 5th May, 2009, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of 
Corporate Governance which advised the Committee of the circumstances that resulted 
in the lease of Mackie Hall without the authorisation of the Resources Management 
Committee.   
 
Appended to the report was an action plan containing a number of recommendations 
which had been agreed to reduce the likelihood of a repeat occurrence.   
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to amend point 3 of the action plan contained in the report to read “should 

ensure that all officers below fourth tier report in accordance with the approved 
organisational structure and receive Committee approval”; 

(ii) to request that the City Solicitor write to all Directors to ensure that all staff were 
aware of the financial regulations and delegated powers, and the fact that all 
property transactions must be referred to the Asset Management Service; 

(iii) to request that the letter also include an instruction to Directors to check that 
there were no draft leases under their remit;  and 

(iv) to otherwise note the content of the report. 
- JENNIFER STEWART, Convener. 
 


